OPERATOR'S MANUAL

WP840 / WP870
TRAILER FIREWOOD PROCESSOR

Rev Oct-2018 Part Number: 297114



Foreword

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

1. Foreword

1.1 Introduction

Congratulations on your choice of a Wallenstein
Wood Processor to compliment your operation. This
equipment has been designed and manufactured

to meet the needs of a discerning timber or woodlot
industry.

This manual covers the Wallenstein Wood Processor
Model WP840 and WP870. The Wallenstein Firewood
Processor improves firewood productivity, ergonomics
and minimizes handling—all you have to do is cut.
The Wallenstein Firewood Processor saves time and
money while reducing the risk of physical strain.

The Wallenstein Wood Processor 800 Series
essentially consists of a hydraulic power source, winch,
and a splitter. The Honda engine powers the hydraulic
winch, which is mounted on a frame to winch logs

into the log lead in chute and then position the log for
cutting to length. Once the log is cut, it falls into the
splitting cradle to be split with the hydraulic splitter.

The 800 series models hydraulics are powered by a
powerful and reliable GX390 11.7 hp engine. Splitting
ram produces a 25 ton splitting force, managed by

a Dual Valve Open Centre w/ Auto Cycle Detent
hydraulic control. The winch elements include a
hydraulic motor capable of 1550 Ib pulling force, with
50' nylon winch cable.

The WP840 is able to split 27" maximum length, while
the WP870 is able to split 39" maximum length logs.
See Specifications on page 52 at the back of the
manual for more detail.

Safe, efficient and trouble free operation of your
Wallenstein Wood Processor requires that you and
anyone else who will be using or maintaining the Wood
Processor, read and understand the Safety, Operation,
Maintenance and Trouble Shooting information
contained within the Operator's Manual.

Keep this manual handy for frequent reference and
to pass on to new operators or owners. Call your
Wallenstein dealer or the Distributor if you need
assistance, information or additional copies of the
manuals.

A\ WARNING!

Do not attempt to start or operate the machine
without thoroughly reviewing this manual for
safe and proper operation.

Keep this manual with the machine at all times.
W034

www.wallensteinequipment.com



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870

Trailer Firewood Processor Foreword
Table of Contents

1. FOreword ... 2 5.1 Be Prepared........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiie e 35
1.1 INtroducCtion .........oocieiiiiie e 2 5.2 Starting Procedure ...........ccoooeieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 36
1.2 Delivery Inspection Report.........cccccovviiiiieiniinnens. 4 5.3 Stopping Procedure ...........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 36
1.3 Serial Number Location.........c..ccceeviviiiiieniiieenn, 5 5.4 Emergency StOpping.......ccocveeeeeiiiiiieeeiiiiieeeeens 36
1.5 Warranty.....ocueeeeeiie e 6 5.5 Machine Set-Up ......coccoiiiiiiiiiiii e, 37
1.6 Decal Information.........cccceevveeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 7 6. Processing OPeration ................ooeeoessreeeeeessen 39
2, Safety...ccccvviiiii i ———————— 8 6.1 WINCNING ...oveiiiiiii e 39
2.1 Safety Alert Symbol.........cccooiiiiieiiiiiieee 8 6.2 Position the LOg ........coovveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieec e 40
2.2 Why is SAFETY important? .........ccocooeiiiiieenene 8 6.3 CULtING...oii i 41
2.3 Signal Words..........coeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 8 6.4 SPlIttiNG ..oooeveeeiee 41
2.4 General .......coooiiiiiiii 9 6.5 NEeXtLOG.....uuiiiiiiiiiiii it 42
2.5 Safety Do's and DoN'tS.........occueveeiiiiiiieeiiiiiiieeene 9 6.6 Last LOG ...ocvveeeiiiiiiiie e 42
2.6 Equipment Safety Guidelines..........cccccceevinnnenen, 10 6.7 Efficient Processing.........ccccuvvvviiiiiiiieiciiiieen, 42
2.7 Safety Training......c.coveviiiiiiiiii e 11 6.8 PUll ANGIE .....eoiiiiiiiiiii e 43
2.8 Hydraulic Safety........cccoeeiiiiiie, 12 6.9 Wood Discharge........c.cccuveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 43
29 Preparayon ......................................................... 12 7. TrANSPOItING..evrrreereeerrreseesesseeeeemessseseesesseeseesessen 44
2.10 Operating Safety ........cccccceiviiiiiiiiiiie, 13

2.11 Transport SAfEtY.........oovevevreereereeeeeseeseerrneene 14 8. Storage ................................................................. 45
2.12 Storage Safety .........ccccoveveiiiiiiieeece e 15 8.1 Placing Wood Processor In Storage................... 45
2.13 Refuelling Safety ............cccooooerereeeeeceereen. 15 8.2 Removing From Storage.........c.ccocoveiiinnnnn. 45
2.14 Tire Safety ........................................................ 15 9. Service and MaiNteNaANCe.....ceveiievieerirrararserraraens 46
2.15 Battery Safety.............ooiiiiiiiis 15 9.1 S@IVICE ..o 46
2.16 Gas Engine Safety ... 16 9.2 Greasing......ocoovoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 47
2.17 Maintenance Safety ..., 17 9.3 Service HUStration............cccocoeveeuriririeirieenss 48
2.18 Chainsaw Safety .............................................. 17 9.4 Maintenance Schedule ..o, 49
2.19 Wood Processing Safety..........cccccoeenineannnn. 18 9.5 Hydraulic System Filter and Oil Change............. 50
g:g? \é\:g”n‘ig’;ngif;f_t_Y_:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::g? 10. TroubleShOOtiNG. .......eeeeeeeeeerereesseeeseeeeseeeesne 51
2.22 Safety SigNS.......ccoveveeeeeeeeeeeeee e 22 11. Specifications........ccccerrvrerrrrscerrre e 52
2.23 Safety Sign Explanations...........cccccccceeiiennn. 23 11.1 BOlt TOrquUe...ccoeeeeieiie e 53
2.24 Replace Damaged Safety Signs ...........ccceeeene 24 11.3 Hydraulic Fitting Torque..........ccccccovveviereennnnen. 54
2.25 How to Install Safety Signs ............cccccceueven.e 24 11.2 Wheel Lug Nut Torque.............cccccooinnnns o4
3. Familiarization............coececererercuseresecsnesesssesesenens 24 12, ACCESSOrIES.....ooumciirct s 55
3.1 To the New Operator.............cooooeiiiriinininns 24 43, Alphabetical INAEX ........cceeveereererrererersssssseaseseeans 56
3.2 Safe Condition Procedure ..........cccccveeviiiieeenn. 24

3.3 Operator Orientation ............cccceeeciiiieeeeieeeeeen. 24

3.4 TraiNiNg ..coooeeiiiiie e 25

3.5 Job Site Familiarization...........cccccocoviiiiiiiinnns 25

3.6 Equipment Condition.............cccccuviiiiiieieieeiee, 25

3.7 Machine Components............ccccccvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 26

3.8 Machine Break-In.........cccccooiiiiiis 27

3.9 Pre-Operation Checklist...........ccccvvvveeeiiiiiiinnnn, 27
4, CoNtrols .....occccvririeiriirnr 28

4.1 Gas Engine — Electric Start.............ccccvvveeeneenn. 28

4.2 Hydraulic Controls and Auto Cycle .................... 29

4.3 Hydraulic Winch Control..............cccocevviieeeneen... 30

4.4 Winch Gear Lever........ccccoceeiviiiiicineceeeee 30

4.5 Swivel ToNQUE.......cccciiiiiiiiiieee e 31

4.6 Splitting Wedge Height Lever .............ccccuuvee. 32

4.7 Adjustable Log Length Guide...............cccuuuvneee. 32

4.8 Splitter Chute Height Adjuster.............ccccvvvveee. 33

4.9 Attaching and Unhooking............cccccovevivivvinnnnnns 34
5. Operation........cccceiiiiiimininnsir 35

WALLENSTEIN


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

1.2 Delivery Inspection Report

WALLENSTEIN
WP840 / WP870 Trailer Wood Processor

To activate warranty, register your product online at
http://www.wallensteinequipment.com

This form must be filled out by the dealer and signed by both the dealer and the customer at the time of delivery.

Customer’s Name

Contact Name

Dealer Name

( )

Phone Number

v

Pre-delivery Inspection

Inspect for damage from shipping. Immediately contact the
shipping company if damage is found.

Wood Processor

Engine Starts and Runs

Hydraulic Splitter Controls Function

Hydraulic Cylinder Functions

Splitter Chute Folds Up

Wedge Height Adjuster Functions

Loader and Lead-in Chutes Fold Up and Latch Securely

Log Stabilizer Moves Freely

Fasteners Tight

Grease Zerks / Lubricate Pivot Points

Serial Number

/ /
Delivery Date (dd/mm/yy)

I have thoroughly instructed the buyer on the equip-
ment care, adjustments, safe operation and applica-
ble warranty policy and reviewed the manuals.

Dealer’s Rep. Signature

/ /
Delivery Date (dd/mm/yy)

The product manuals have been received by me and
| have been thoroughly instructed as to care, adjust-
ments, safe operation and applicable warranty policy.

Owner's Signature

/ /
Delivery Date (dd/mm/yy)

Pivot Tongue Moves Freely

Hydraulic Connections

Review Operating and Safety Instructions

Safety Checks

All Safety Decals Installed

Guards and Shields Installed and Secured

All Jacks Function

Retainer Installed Through Hitch Points

Check Tire Pressure

Check Wheel Nuts

Check Operation of Running / Brake Lights

Review Operating and Safety Instructions

Hydraulic Winch

Check Winch Clutch Handle Control

Check Winch Rope / Hook / Fairlead

Check Hydraulic Function

Review Operating and Safety Instructions

Opti

onal Equipment

Chain Saw Holster: Installed securely

6 Way Wedge: Check Height Adjuster

Chainsaw Pivot: Check Pivot Function




WP840-WP870

Trailer Firewood Processor Foreword

1.3 Serial Number Location

Always give your dealer the serial number of your
Wallenstein Wood Processor when ordering parts or
requesting service or other information.

The Serial Number Plate location is shown in the
illustration. Please record the product serial number in
the space provided bellow for easy reference.

=
RO (P s
0 %

Ao Canaon T 0 SA FABRICATION
| VIN/

Fig. 1—Serial Number Plate Location (Typical)

Record Product Information Here

Model:

Serial Number:

WALLENSTEIN 5


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870

Foreword Trailer Firewood Processor

1.5 Warranty

WALLENSTEIN

WARRANTY

Effective on products retailed on or after January 1, 2015.

Register your product online at www.walIensteinequipment.com
within 30 days of purchase to activate warranty.

This product is warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship
under normal use and service, for a period of
Five Years for Consumer
Two Years for Commercial / Rental

from the date of purchase, when operated and maintained in accordance with the Operating and Maintenance Instructions
supplied with this unit. Warranty is limited to the repair of the product and/or replacement of parts.

This warranty does not cover the following items:
1) Machines or parts lost or damaged during shipment.
2) Normal maintenance or adjustments after initial pre-service and set up is completed.
3) Normal replacement of service items.
4) Accessory items / parts not supplied by Wallenstein Equipment Inc.
5) Damages resulting from:
* misuse, negligence, accident, theft or fire
» use of improper or insufficient fuel, fluids or lubricants
» use of parts or after market accessories other than genuine Wallenstein Equipment Inc. parts
* modifications, alteration, tampering or improper repair performed by parties other than an authorized dealer
» any device or accessories installed by parties other than an authorized Wallenstein dealer or distributor

Engines are covered by the manufacturer of the engine and covered by the warranty period specified by that manufacturer.
Engine warranty must be registered at the engine manufacturer’s website. For service, contact your local engine dealer.

Under no circumstances will the manufacturer be liable for any consequential damage or expense of any kind, including loss
of profits. The manufacturer is under no circumstances liable for tow vehicle of any kind. The manufacturer is not liable for
the maintenance of the product.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser and is not transferable. Warranty is void if repairs are attempted by
anyone other than a Wallenstein Authorized Service Centre.

If a difficulty develops with the product, contact the local dealer from which you purchased the unit. Only Wallenstein author-
ized dealers are authorized to make repairs to the product or affect the replacement of defective parts, which will be done at
no charge within a reasonable time after the receipt of the product. Unit or parts shall be returned at the customer’s expense
to the Authorized Service Center. Damage in transit is not covered by warranty. Include the original purchase receipt with
any claim (keep a copy of the receipt for your files).

The distributor’s liability under warranty is limited to the repair of the product and/or replacement of parts and is given to the
purchaser in lieu of all other remedies including incidental and consequential charges. There are no warranties, expressed
or implied, other than those specified herein.

Wallenstein Equipment Inc.
7201 Line 86, Wallenstein ON Canada NOB 2S0
Phone: 519-699-9283 Fax: 519-699-4146 Attention Warranty Dept.

Email: warranty@wallensteinequipment.com

Revised Aug-2018 WARRANTY VOID IF NOT REGISTERED



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Foreword

1.6 Decal Information

When getting familiar with the Wallenstein product,
notice that there are numerous decals located on the
machine. There are different types of decals for safety,
information, and product identification. The following
section explains what they are for and how to read
them.

Safety Decals are pictorial with a yellow background
and generally two panel. The top panel shows the
safety alert (the potential hazard) and the bottom panel
shows the message (how to avoid the hazard).

Safety
alert

5

B

Safety Notice Decals are pictorial with a blue

background and generally rectangular with single or
multiple symbols. This decal informs what Personal
Protective Equipment is required for safe operation.

®
Oc

Informative Decals are generally pictorial with a white
background and can vary in the number of panels. This
type of decal explains how a control works.

h

Product Decals indicate machine model and serial
number, and other important information.

Manufactured by:
EMB MFG INC, 4144 BOOMER LINE, ST CLEMENTS, ON N0B2M0

ODEL: WPi###
| |||| | |‘|| H| | ||| GAWRIPNBE (KG): | GVWR/PNBY (KG)
950 1045
DIMENSION. RINJANTE: TIREPREU:
4x 12.00 5.30 x 12.00

TYPE OF VEHIGLENTYPE DE VEHIGLE,
TRA /REM

COLD INFL. PRESS/PRESS DE|

CONFLA A FROID (PSI/LPC).
6

| VING R
el 11| 11 1L

Maintenance Decals have a green background and
can vary to the number of panels. This decal shows a
type maintenance required and frequency interval.

See the section on safety signs for safety decal
definitions. For a complete illustration of decals and
decal locations, download the parts manual for your

model product at www.wallensteinequipment.com.

WALLENSTEIN


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

A Safety

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

2. Safety

2.1 Safety Alert Symbol
This Safety Alert Symbol means:

ATTENTION! BE ALERT!
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

2.2 Why is SAFETY important?

Three Big Reasons:

* Accidents Disable and Kill
* Accidents Cost
* Accidents Can Be Avoided

2.3 Signal Words

The signal words DANGER, WARNING and CAUTION
determine the seriousness level of the warning
messages in this manual. The appropriate signal word
for each message in this manual has been selected
using the following guidelines:

DANGER -

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation that,

if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
This signal word is to be limited to the most extreme
situations typically for machine components which, for
functional purposes, cannot be guarded.

The Safety Alert Symbol identifies important
safety messages on the Wallenstein Wood
Processor and in the manual. When
you see this symbol, be alert to the
possibility of personal injury or death.

Follow the instructions in the safety
message.

WARNING -

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious injury, and

includes hazards that are exposed when guards are
removed. It may also be used to alert against unsafe
practices.

CAUTION -

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury. It may
also be used to alert against unsafe practices.

IMPORTANT - To avoid confusing equipment
protection with personal safety messages, a signal
word IMPORTANT indicates a situation that if not
avoided, could result in damage to the machine.

@ NOTE: (plus text) — indicates an additional
explanation for an element of information.



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

A Safety

2.4 General

YOU are responsible for the SAFE operation and
maintenance of your Wallenstein Trailer Wood
Processor. YOU must ensure that you and anyone
else who is going to use, maintain or work around
the Wood Processor be familiar with the operating
and maintenance procedures and related SAFETY
information contained in this manual. This manual
will take you step-by-step through your working day
and alerts you to all good safety practices that should
be used while using your Wallenstein Trailer Wood
Processor.

Remember, YOU are the key to safety. Good safety
practices not only protect you but also the people
around you. Make these practices a working part of
your safety program. Be certain that EVERYONE
using this equipment is familiar with the recommended
operating and maintenance procedures and follows

all the safety precautions. Most accidents can be
prevented.

Do not risk injury or death by ignoring good safety
practices.

2.5 Safety Do's and Don'ts

* DO give operating instructions to
operators or employees before
allowing them to operate the

machine, and REVIEW annually
thereafter.

* DO read and understand ALL Safety and Operating
instructions in the manual and follow them. Most
accidents can be avoided. The most important
safety device on this equipment is a SAFE
operator.

* DO review safety related items annually with all
personnel who will be operating or performing
maintenance .

e DO wear appropriate 3

Personal Protective *
Equipment (PPE). This m
equipment includes
but is not limited to the

following: <3

- Ahard hat

- Heavy gloves

- Hearing protection

Protective shoes with slip resistant soles
Protective glasses, goggles or face shield

& k-1

DO set the machine in a Safe Condition before
performing any service, maintenance work, storage
preparation, or hooking up. Safe Condition
involves performing the following:

- Clear splitting chamber

- Wind in winch cable

- Shut off hydraulics

- Ensure all components have stopped moving

- Shut off the engine

- Remove and pocket the ignition key

- Ensure the wheels are chocked to prevent
movement

DO have a first-aid kit available
for use should the need arise and
know how to use it.

DO read and understand all safety signs located on
the machine before using, maintaining, adjusting or
cleaning the grapple.

DO inspect and secure all guards before starting.

DO check cables, chains and chutes, that they are
clear of debris prior to starting the machine.

WALLENSTEIN



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

A Safety

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

* DO have a fire extinguisher available for
use should the need arise and know how
to use it.

e DO think SAFETY! Work SAFELY!

* DO NOT touch hot engine parts, muffler cover,
hoses, engine body, engine oil, etc. during
operation and after the engine has been shut off.
Contact may cause burns.

* DO NOT expect a person who has not read and
understood all use and safety instructions to
operate the machine. An untrained operator is not
qualified and exposes himself and bystanders to
possible serious injury or death. It is the owners
responsibility to the operator to ensure familiarity
and understanding of the machine.

¢ DO NOT modify the equipment in any way.
Unauthorized modification may impair the function
and/or safety and could affect the life of the
equipment.

* DO NOT allow riders during transport.

e DO NOT risk injury or death by ignoring good
safety practices.

2.6 Equipment Safety Guidelines

Safety of the operator and bystanders is one of the
main concerns in designing and developing equipment.
However, every year many accidents occur which
could have been avoided by a few seconds of thought
and a more careful approach to handling equipment.
You, the operator, can avoid many accidents by
observing the following precautions in this section.

To avoid personal injury or death, study the following
precautions and insist those working with you, or for
you to follow them.

In order to provide a better view, certain photographs
or illustrations in this manual may show an assembly
with a safety shield removed. However, equipment
should never be used in this condition. Keep all shields
in place. If shield removal becomes necessary for
repairs, replace the shield prior to use.

1. Replace any safety sign or instruction sign that is
not readable or is missing. Location of such safety
signs is indicated in this manual.

Never use alcoholic beverages or drugs which can
hinder alertness or coordination while using this
equipment. Consult your doctor about using this
machine while taking prescription medications.

Under no circumstances should young children
be allowed to work with this equipment. Do

not allow persons to use or assemble this

unit until they have read this manual and have
developed a thorough understanding of the
safety precautions and of how it works. Review
the safety instructions with all users annually.

This equipment is dangerous to children and
persons unfamiliar with its operation. The operator
should be a responsible, properly trained and
physically able person familiar with machinery and
trained in this equipment's operations. If the elderly
are assisting with work, their physical limitations
need to be recognized and accommodated.

Do not modify the equipment in any way.
Unauthorized modification may result in serious
injury or death and may impair the function and life
of the equipment.

10


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

A Safety

6. In addition to the design and configuration of this
implement, including Safety Signs and Safety
Equipment, hazard control and accident prevention
are dependent upon the awareness, concern,
prudence, and proper training of personnel
involved in the operation, transport, maintenance,
and storage of the machine.

7. When operating this equipment it is recommended
to have at least 2 operators present and trained
in safe operation of the machine. All operators
must be completely familiar with all components of
the machine and their function. Never allow the
machine to be operated by a lone operator!

8. Never exceed the limits of a piece of machinery.
If its ability to do a job, or to do so safely is in
question — DO NOT TRY IT.

9. Place the machine in a Safe Condition before
performing any service, maintenance work or
storage preparation.

Safe Condition involves the following:

* Clear splitting chamber

» Wind in winch cable

* Shut off hydraulics

» Ensure all components have stopped moving
 Shut off the engine

* Remove and pocket the ignition key

* Ensure the wheels are chocked to prevent
movement

2.7

1. Safety is a primary concern in the design and
manufacture of our products. Unfortunately, our
efforts to provide safe equipment can be wiped
out by a single careless act of an operator or
bystander.

2. The best safety feature is an
informed, careful operator—we
ask you to be that kind of an ]
operator. It is the operator's
responsibility to read, understand
and follow ALL safety and
operation instructions in the
manual. Accidents can be
avoided.

Safety Training

3. Working with unfamiliar equipment can lead
to careless injuries. Read this manual before
assembly or using the machine to acquaint
yourself with it. If this machine is used by any
person other than yourself, or is loaned or rented,
it is the machine owner's responsibility to make
certain that prior to using, the operator:

4. Train all new personnel and review instructions

- reads and understands the owner's manual

- is instructed in safe and proper use of the
equipment

- understands and knows how to perform the
Safe Condition procedure

frequently with existing workers. Be certain only

a properly trained and physically able person will
use the machinery. A person who has not read and
understood all use and safety instructions is not
qualified to use the machine. An untrained operator
exposes himself and bystanders to possible
serious injury or death. If the elderly are assisting
with the work, their physical limitations need to be
recognized and accommodated.

. Know your controls and how to stop the machine

quickly in an emergency. Read this manual
thoroughly.

WALLENSTEIN

1"


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

A Safety

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

2.8 Hydraulic Safety

1.

Make sure that all the components in the hydraulic
system are kept in good condition and are clean.

Before applying pressure to the
system, make sure all components
are tight, and that lines, hoses and
couplings are not damaged.

Do not attempt any makeshift repairs to the
hydraulic lines, fittings or hoses by using tapes,
clamps or cements. The hydraulic system operates
under extremely high pressure. Such repairs will
fail suddenly and create a hazardous and unsafe
condition.

Wear proper hand and eye
protection when searching for a
high pressure hydraulic leak. Use
a piece of wood or cardboard as
a backstop instead of hands to
isolate and identify a leak.

=y

If injured by a concentrated high-pressure
stream of hydraulic fluid, seek medical attention
immediately. Serious infection or toxic reaction
can develop from hydraulic fluid piercing the skin
surface.

Relieve pressure on hydraulic system before
maintaining or working on system.

2.9 Preparation

1.

Never use the machine until the operators have
been adequately trained in the safe operation
of the machine and have read and completely
understand:

- safety, operation and feature sections of this
manual

- each of the safety messages found on the
safety signs on the machine.

- engine operator's manual

PPE is recommended during assembly, installation,
operation, adjustment, maintaining, repairing,
removal, cleaning, or moving the trailer. Do not
allow long hair, loose fitting clothing or jewelry
around equipment.

Prolonged exposure to loud noise
may cause permanent hearing
loss! Power equipment with or
without equipment attached can
often be noisy enough to cause
permanent, partial hearing loss.
We recommend that you wear
hearing protection on a full-time
basis if the noise in the Operator's
position exceeds 80 dB. Noise
over 85 dB on a long-term basis
can cause severe hearing loss.
Noise over 90 dB adjacent to

the Operator over a long-term
basis may cause permanent, total
hearing loss.

A\ WARNING!

Hearing loss from loud noise (from engines,
chainsaws, radios, and other such sources close
to the ear) is cumulative over a lifetime, without
hope of natural recovery.

4.

When there are two or more operators, review and
understand a system of hand signals.

Keep bystanders away at a safe distance at least
20 ft (6 m) from stacking zone. Mark the zone with
safety cones.

Determine where chips will be piled and ensure
it does not interfere with safe operation of the
machine

12


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

A Safety

7. Determine a safe work area / trailer location:

- area must be clear of stones, branches or
hidden obstacles that might cause a tripping,
hooking or snagging hazard.

- ground should be firm and level.

2.10 Operating Safety

Please remember it is important that you read and

heed the safety signs on the Wood Processor. Clean

or replace all safety signs if they cannot be clearly read
and understood. They are there for your safety, as well
as the safety of others. The safe use of this machine is

8. Be aware of overhead hazards: branches, cables, trict t th ;
electrical wires. strictly up to you, the operator.
9. Determine a safe Sp“t stack location: All thlngS with mOVing parts are potentially hazardous.
There is no substitute for a cautious, safe-minded
- Stack should be on level grounq. _ operator who recognizes potential hazards and follows
- Ensure stack location does not interfere with reasonable safety practices. The manufacturer has
safe operation of the machine. designed this Wood Processor to be used with all its
) ) o safety equipment properly attached, to minimize the

10. rreg%'ttarlﬁ d(t-:‘-h'rlnb material so that it is ready to chance of accidents. Study this manual to make sure
oad into the trarler. you have all safety equipment attached.

11. Use only in daylight or good artificial light. i ) )

o _ ' 1. When operating this equipment always have at

12. Be sure machine is properly stationed, adjusted least two workers present and trained in safe
and in good operating condition. operation of the machine. Never allow the

13. Ensure that all safety shielding and safety signs machine to be operated by a lone operator!
are properly installed and in good condition. 2. It is recommended to have one operator and

14. If fuel is on site, store it well away from the material one spotter. The operator and spotter must be
pile . completely familiar with all components of the

machine and their function.

15. Perform the Pre-operation Checklist procedure . .
before starting work (see Pre-Operation Checklist 3. The operator must be in control of the machine
on page 27). at all times. The spotter must remain out of the

danger zone while the machine is in operation.
Bystanders must remain in the safe zone.

4. Close and secure all guards, deflectors and shields
before starting and operating. If guard is removed,
replace it.

5. Read and understand owner's manual before
starting. Review safety instructions annually.

6. Personal protective equipment is recommended
during assembly, installation, operation,
adjustment, maintaining, repairing, removal,
or moving. Do not allow long hair, loose-fitting
clothing, or jewelry to be around moving parts.

7. Do not allow anyone within the work or danger
zone machine or logs during operation. Wood
chips can be ejected and injure others. Keep
children away

8. Before servicing, repairing or maintaining the
machine, perform the Safe Condition procedure.
See Safe Condition on page 8.

13


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

A Safety

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

9.

10.

1.

12
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

Do not try to process more than one log at a time.
The extra log can move unexpectedly and cause
injury.

Use a peavey or other tool to reposition logs in the
splitting chamber.

Keep your fingers and hands away from cracks in
the log that can open or close while splitting.

Handle logs using a peavey for positioning.

Always handle split wood by holding onto the
sides, not ends or the top and bottom.

Do not load the splitting cradle while the wedge is
in motion.

Do not try to split logs across the grain. Some logs
can burst or splinter and fly out of the machine
causing injury.

For unevenly cut logs, always place the wide side
down and the most square end against the splitting
wedge.

Never stand directly in line with rope while
winching.

Operators should never use alcoholic beverages or
drugs which can hinder alertness or coordination
while operating this equipment. Consult your
doctor about operating this machine while taking
prescription medications.

Operate only on level ground.

Do not operate on hillsides or when working area is
cluttered, wet, muddy or icy to prevent slipping and
tripping.

Position machine so prevailing winds blow engine
exhaust fumes away from operator's station.

Keep working area clean and free of debris to
prevent tripping. Operate only on level ground.

Stop engine when leaving the machine
unattended.

2.11 Transport Safety

1.

Comply with Provincial / state and local laws
governing safety and transporting of machinery on
public roads.

. Do not exceed a safe travel speed. Slow down for

rough terrain and cornering.

. Fold up and secure the in-feed and splitter chute

and before moving or transporting.

. Do not transport or move the wood processor with

the engine running.

. Ensure all latch handles are secure.

6. Be sure the trailer is hitched positively to the

towing vehicle and a retainer is used through the
hitch mechanism.

7. Always attach safety chain between the hitch and

10.

1.

12,

13.

16.
17.

18.
19.
20.

21.

the towing vehicle.

. Inspect rims for dents or damage, check wheel

lugs and tighten if required.

. Inspect tires for cuts or damage, check tire

pressure and top up if required.

Ensure the stability jacks are in the up position and
secured with the latch pin.

Ensure your tow vehicle is fitted with the correct
sized (2 in) towing ball.

Inspect all access panels and guards to ensure
they are secured.

Inspect fuel and hydraulic tank caps are on tight to
prevent spills while transporting.

. Clean off all debris from the machine.
15.

Check that all the lights, reflectors and other
lighting requirements are installed and in good
working condition.

Never allow riders on the machine.

Be a safe and courteous driver. Always yield to
oncoming traffic in all situations, including narrow
bridges, intersections, and so on.

Watch for traffic when near or crossing roadways.
Do not drink and drive.

Just before transport, perform a circle check to
ensure everything is safe.

Do not exceed a safe travel speed when
transporting.

14


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

A Safety

2.12 Storage Safety

1. Store the unit in an area away from human activity.

2. Do not let children to play on or around the stored
machine.

3. Store the unit in a dry, level area. Support the
frame with planks if required.

4. If storing for long periods consult your engine
owners manual for safe storage.

2.13 Refuelling Safety

1. Handle fuel with care. It is highly flammable.

2. Allow engine to cool for 5 minutes before refuelling.
Clean up spilled fuel before restarting engine.

3. Do not refuel the machine while
smoking or when near open flame
or sparks.

4. Fill fuel tank outdoors.

5. Prevent fires by keeping machine clean of
accumulated trash, grease and debris.

6. Be sure to stop the engine prior to refueling.
7. Do not overfill the fuel tank.

8. If fuel is spilled, wipe it away carefully and wait until
the fuel has dried before starting the engine.

9. After refueling, make sure that the fuel cap is
secured to prevent spillage.

2.14 Tire Safety

1. Failure to follow proper procedures when mounting
a tire on a wheel or rim can produce an explosion
which may result in serious injury or death.

2. Do not attempt to mount a tire unless you have the
proper equipment and experience to do the job.

3. Have a qualified tire dealer or repair service
perform required tire maintenance.

4. When replacing worn tires, make sure they meet
the original tire specifications. Never undersize.

2.15 Battery Safety

A\ WARNING!

Risk of Severe Burns. The battery contains
sulfuric acid. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or
clothing. Keep out of reach of children.

1. Wear gloves and safety glasses or face shield
when working on or near batteries.

2. Use a battery carrier to lift the battery or place
hands at opposite corners to avoid spilling acid
through the vents.

3. Avoid contact with battery electrolyte:

» External Contact: Flush immediately with
water.

» Eye Contact: Flush with water for 15 minutes.
Get prompt medical attention. Clean up any
spilled electrolyte immediately.

4. Avoid contact with battery posts, terminals and
related accessories, they contain lead and lead
compounds, chemicals known to cause harm.
Wash hands immediately after handling battery.

5. Keep all sparks and flames away from batteries, as
gas given off by electrolyte is explosive.

6. To avoid injury from spark or short circuit,
disconnect battery ground cable before servicing
any part of the electrical system.

7. FROZEN BATTERIES CAN e
EXPLODE and result in death or A
serious injury. DO NOT jump start Q

HOO
0

or charge a frozen battery. Let
battery thaw before charging.

l-
@

WALLENSTEIN

15


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

A Safety

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

2.16 Gas Engine Safety

4\ WARNING!

Before starting engine, read and understand the
operating and maintenance instructions in the
manual that came with your engine.

1. DO NOT run engine in an enclosed area. Exhaust
gases contain carbon monoxide, which is an
odorless and deadly gas.

2. DO NOT place hands or feet near moving or
rotating parts.

3. DO NOT store, spill, or use gasoline near an
open flame, or devices such as a stove, furnace,
or water heater which use a pilot light or devices
which can create a spark.

4. DO NOT refuel indoors where area is not well
ventilated. Outdoor refuelling is preferred.

5. DO NOT refuel while engine is running. Allow
engine to cool for 5 minutes before refuelling. Store
fuel in approved safety containers.

6. DO NOT remove fuel tank cap while engine is
running.

7. DO NOT operate engine if gasoline is spilled.
Move machine away from the spill and avoid
creating any ignition until gasoline has evaporated.

8. DO NOT smoke while filling fuel tank.

9. DO NOT choke carburettor to stop engine.
Whenever possible, gradually reduce engine
speed before stopping.

10. DO NOT run engine above rated speeds. This may
result in injury.

11. DO NOT tamper with governor springs, governor
links or other parts which may increase the
governed speed.

12. DO NOT tamper with the engine speed selected by
the original equipment manufacturer.

13. DO NOT check for spark with spark plug or spark
plug wire removed.

14. DO NOT crank engine with spark plug removed. If

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

engine is flooded, crank until engine starts.

DO NOT strike flywheel with a hard object or
metal tool as this may cause flywheel to shatter in
operation. Use proper tools to service engine.

DO NOT operate engine without a muffler. Inspect
periodically and replace, if necessary. If engine

is equipped with a muffler deflector, inspect
periodically and replace, if necessary with correct
deflector.

DO NOT operate engine with an accumulation of
grass, leaves, dirt or other combustible materials in
the muffler area.

DO NOT use this engine on any forest covered,
brush covered, or grass covered unimproved land
unless a spark arrester is installed on the muffler.
The arrester must be maintained in effective
working order by the operator. In the state of
California the above is required by law (Section
4442 of the California Public Resources Code).
Other states may have similar laws. Federal laws
apply on federal land.

DO NOT touch hot muffler, cylinder or fins because
contact may cause burns.

DO NOT run engine with air cleaner or air cleaner
cover removed.

Be sure to:

1.

Remove the wire from the spark plug when
servicing the engine or equipment to prevent
accidental starting. Disconnect the negative wire
from the battery terminal if equipped with a 12 volt
starting system.

Keep cylinder fins and governor parts free of grass
and other debris which can affect engine speed.

Examine muffler periodically to be sure it is
functioning effectively. A worn or leaking muffler
should be repaired or replaced as necessary.

Use fresh gasoline. Stale fuel can gum carburettor
and cause leakage.

Check fuel lines and fittings frequently for cracks or
leaks. Replace if necessary.

16


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

A Safety

2.17 Maintenance Safety

properly secured to ensure machine is in a safe
working condition.

1. Gopd mainter?ance_ Is your responsibility. Poor 11. When completing a maintenance or service
maintenance is an invitation to trouble. function, make sure all safety shields and devices
2. Follow good shop practices: are installed before placing machine in service.
» Keep service area clean 12. When performing maintenance on this equipment
and dry. always have at least 2 workers present. Do not
» Be sure electrical outlets work alone in case an emergency should arise.
and to(;:lzare properly 13. A When cleaning any parts, do not use gasoline
grounded. _ but use regular cleanser.
» Use adequate light for ) N
the job at hand. 14. Always use proper tools, that are in good condition.
Make sure you understand how to use them,
before performing any service work.
3. Make sure there is plenty of ventilation. Never 2.18 Chainsaw Safety
operate the machine or the towing vehicle in a
closed building. The exhaust fumes may cause Please review the safety guidelines in the manual
asphyxiation. included with your chainsaw. Here are some general
4. Before servicing or repairing, perform the Safe tips when using a chainsaw:
Condition procedure. See page 8. 1. Only use chainsaws that you have been trained to
5. Allow the engine to cool before performing use properly and safely.
hma}[mtenan;?, englne_cpmponents and oil may be 2. Make sure you understand instructions before
ot enough to cause Injury. attempting to use any chainsaw.
6. Never work under equipment unless it is blocked 3. Operate, adjust and maintain saws according to
securely. the manufacturers' directions
7. V\I/hen performing anly setrwct:_e ordmalntenance work 4. Wear personal protective equipment and clothing
always use personal protection devices recommended by the chainsaw manufacturer.
8. Wh_erg repla}cement parts are necessary fgr 5. Ask questions if you have any doubts about doing
periodic maintenance and servicing, genuine the work safely
factory replacement parts must be used to restore '
your equipment to original specifications. The 6. Only operate saws when you are well rested.
manufacturer will not be responsible for injuries or Fatigue causes carelessness.
damages caused by use of unapproved parts and/ 7. Have all required supplies and equipment with you
or accessories. before you start the work.
9. Afire extinguisher and first aid kit should be kept 8. Be aware of your surroundings, weather
readily accessible while performing maintenance conditions, terrain, buildings, power lines, vehicles,
on this equipment. and other people.
10. Inspect and tighten all bolts, nuts and screws and
check that all electrical and fuel connections are
17



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

A Safety

WP840-WP870

Trailer Firewood Processor

2.19 Wood Processing Safety

The trailer mounted WP800 Series Wood Processors
are designed to winch, cut to length and split logs

for firewood. Review and follow safe operating and
winching safety instructions in this manual. Also review
the safety guidelines included with your chainsaw.

Below is an example of a safe work area. Not all work
areas are the same, but the principles presented here
can be applied to any work area.

The safe work area is divided into four zones:

Safe Zone — Bystanders or any one not directly
involved with the work are allowed - outside of the work
/ danger zone, minimized hazards.

Work Zone — Workers helping the operator and
wearing the appropriate PPE are allowed - outside of
the danger zone, limited hazards.

Danger Zone — Workers / bystanders should always
make eye contact with the operator before entering the
danger zone. Unauthorized Workers / bystanders are
not allowed in the danger zone. Hazards are present.

Operator Zone — Only the operator should be in
the operator work zone, do not operate the machine
outside of the operator zone.

Safe Zone

—

[y

10 ft (3 m)
10 ft (3 m)

(¢)

o . g
> ® | | Danglger Zone <) ,9‘
E ot % | | %
3 ) 10 ft 3 m)| | ©
T s | J(_( :
g Material —
% | | Stack FHaa 1|
Operator Work L
1o1s (3 2o Lok,
y 0ft (3 m)
b - - - &
Safe Zone o
Fig. 2—Safe Work Area
| WALLENSTEIN |

18



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

A Safety

Injury can occur from:

» material falling or rolling off a stack

« flying wood chips

 pinching hazard if bystanders are inside the
work or danger zone.

Follow these important points to keep bystanders,
operators and workers safe from potential hazards.

e A work area perimeter should be established
around the entire work area, and clearly marked
with safety cones.

e The perimeter should be at least 10 ft (3 m) from
any hazard with in the work area.

* Workers and bystanders should never approach
the processor while in operation with out first
signalling the operator.

¢ Always be aware of bystanders, ensure they are in
the safe zone and not in the danger or work zone.

* Operator work zone is located at the control panel.
Always operate the processor controls from the
operators work zone.

* Only the operator can authorize entry into the
danger zone, the operator must ensure it is safe to
enter the danger zone.

e Always be aware of fellow workers while when
winching logs, always make eye contact and have
a hand signal scheme worked out.

e Stacked logs could roll off the stack in
unpredictable ways, workers should use extreme
caution working around the material stack

¢ Be aware of split wood stacks, split wood can
tumble off the top of the pile.

WALLENSTEIN

19



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

A Safety

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

2.20 Winching Safety

1.

Check rope condition before using winch. Rope
may break during operation if it is knotted, has
broken strands or sharp kinks. Replace rope if
damaged.

Do not exceed winching angle of more than +25°,
and operate only on level ground.

Do not winch down a slope, always winch up

a slope, winching down a slope could result in
crushing injuries resulting from a log rolling down
hill.

. Do not allow anyone not directly involved with

winching within 3 m (10 ft) of winch or logs during
winching operation. Keep children away. Logs
could roll in unpredictable ways.

. Always wind the rope under load. Rope will not

wind properly if not under load.

. Do not winch across a slope and do not operate

on hillsides or when working area is cluttered, wet,
muddy or icy to prevent slipping and tripping.

. Do not touch or grasp the rope during winching

operation.

. Always use a winching strap (included) or choker

chain or to attach to the log for winching. Damage
will occur to the winching rope when dragged
under the log if a choker or strap is not used.

. Always be aware of hazards when winching and

moving logs, inspect your work zone to take these
hazards into account:

- objects along winch route

- structures close or in the work zone

- winching on a slope

. —

Fig. 3—Safe Winch Angle

20


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870

Trailer Firewood Processor A Safety

2.21 Sign-Off Form Make these periodic reviews of SAFETY and
OPERATION a standard practice for all of your

Wallenstein follows the general Safety Standards equipment. We feel that an untrained operator is

specified by the American Society of Agricultural and unqualified to use this machine.

Biological Engineers (ASABE). Anyone who will be

using and/or maintaining the Wood Processor must A sign-off sheet is provided for your record keeping to

read and clearly understand ALL Safety, Usage and show that all personnel who will be working with the

Maintenance information presented in this manual. equipment have read and understand the information
in the Operator's Manual and have been instructed in

Do not use or allow anyone else to use this Wood the operation of the equipment.

Processor until such information has been reviewed.
Annually review this information before the season
start-up.

Sign-off Form

Date Owner Employee

21


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

A Safety WP840-WP870

Trailer Firewood Processor

2.22 Safety Signs

2.22.1 Safety Sign Locations

The types of safety signs and locations on the
equipment are shown in the illustrations that follow.
Good safety requires that you familiarize yourself with
the various safety signs, the type of warning and the
area, or particular function related to that area, that
requires your SAFETY AWARENESS.

Think SAFETY! Work SAFELY!

o
00 [

D
o o

Fig. 4—Safety Sign Locations

IMPORTANT! If safety signs have been damaged,
removed, become illegible or parts replaced
without safety signs, new signs must be applied.

New safety signs are available from your
authorized dealer.

22 | WALLENSTEIN |


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

A Safety

2.23 Safety Sign Explanations

A

-4

G-®

-4

Caution:

1. Keep feet away from falling log splits,.
Always wear steel toed foot wear while
machine is operating to avoid serious
personal injury.

Caution:

2. Hydraulic fluid under pressure. Do not
check for leaks with your hand or fingers
when the system is pressurized. Serious
injury could result.

Caution:

3. When performing any maintenance on
the wood processor ensure you shut off
the engine and remove the key. Potential
for serious injury or death if the engine is
not shut off.

Caution:

4. Frozen batteries can explode and result
in death or serious injury. DO NOT
charge a frozen battery. Let battery thaw
before charging.

Caution: Pinch point / crushing
danger!

5. Keep your hands away from all moving
parts during and after split operation!
Never try to clear a jammed log with
your hands! Wait for all moving parts to
come to a complete stop before loading
or clearing obstructions.

HING
N

|

Caution:

6. Read and understand ALL safety
and operating instructions in the
manual, read and understand ALL
safety decals located on the machine.
The most important safety device on
this equipment is an informed SAFE
operator.

Caution: Pinch point hazard.

7. When lowering or raising the chute into
position, be aware of pinch points and
keep clear of them to avoid injury.

Caution:

8. Winch entanglement hazard. When
using the winch, keep hands clear of the
winch rope to avoid injury.

Caution: Rollover danger!

9. Do not winch at angles greater than
25°. Use snatchblocks when winching at
angles more than 25°.

Caution:

10. Make sure latch pinis in place

before towing.

Caution: Latch for transport.

11. Ensure latch is in place during

transport to avoid potential
damage or injury.

WALLENSTEIN

23



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Familiarization

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

2.24 Replace Damaged Safety Signs

1.
2.

Keep safety signs clean and legible at all times.

Replace safety signs that are missing or have
become illegible.

Parts that were replaced with a safety decal on
them must also have the safety sign replaced.

Replacement safety signs are available from your
authorized Distributor or Dealer Parts Department
or the factory.

2.25 How to Install Safety Signs
1.

2. Be sure temperature is above 50 °F (10 °C).

Be sure that the installation area is clean and dry.

3. Determine exact position before removing the
backing paper.

Remove the smallest portion of the split backing
paper.

Align the sign over the specified area and carefully
press the small portion with the exposed sticky
backing in place.

Slowly peel back the remaining paper and carefully
smooth the remaining portion of the sign in place.

Small air pockets can be pierced with a pin and
smoothed out using the piece of sign backing
paper.

3. Familiarization

3.1 To the New Operator

The Wallenstein Wood Processors are designed to
connect to and pull logs to the machine, position for
cutting with a chainsaw and split the resulting log. The
operator should be familiar with the machine prior to
starting.

It is the responsibility of the owner or operator to
read this manual and to train all other operators
before they start working with the machine. Follow
all safety instructions exactly. Safety is everyone's
business. By following recommended procedures,
a safe working environment is provided for the
operator, bystanders and the area around the work
site. Untrained operators are not qualified to use
the machine.

Many features incorporated into this machine are the
result of suggestions made by customers like you.
Read this manual carefully to learn how to use the
winch, chainsaw and wood splitter safely and how

to set it to provide maximum operating efficiency. By
following the instructions in conjunction with a good
maintenance program, your Wood Processor will
provide many years of trouble-free service.

3.2 Safe Condition Procedure

Clear splitting chamber

Wind in winch cable

Shut off hydraulics

Ensure all components have stopped moving
Shut off the engine

Remove and pocket the ignition key

Ensure the wheels are chocked to prevent
movement

IMPORTANT! Make sure all operators understand
how to put the machine in Safe Condition before
working with this machine.

3.3 Operator Orientation

IMPORTANT! When describing controls, the
directions for left-hand, right-hand, backward and
forward as mentioned throughout this manual, are
determined when standing at the control panel.

24


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Familiarization

3.4 Training

Each operator must be trained in the proper set-up and
operating procedures prior to being allowed to operate
the machine.

1. Review control location, function and movement
directions.

2. Move the unit to a large open area to allow the
operator to become familiar with control function
and machine response.

3. When a new operator is familiar and comfortable
with the machine, they can proceed with the
work. Do not allow untrained operators to use the
machine. They can endanger themselves and
others or damage property and the machine.

3.5 Job Site Familiarization

It is the responsibility of the operator to be thoroughly
familiar with the work site prior to starting. Prevent
the chance or possibility of problems or accidents by
not being in the situation to start with. Some items the
operators should check include but are not limited to:

1. Close or cramped work space. Be sure there is
sufficient space and clearance for the machine to
winch-in the log during operation.

2. Organize the working area to minimize the
winching and wood removal distances. The shorter
the distances, the faster the work will be finished.

3. Use care when pulling logs from a pile for splitting
as they can roll when attaching the rope or
winching toward the splitter.

4. Position the machine so prevailing winds blow
engine exhaust fumes away from operator's
station.

3.6 Equipment Condition

1. Check the general condition of the Wood
Processor. Ensure that all nuts and bolts are
secure and that a moveable parts are secured and
in their proper place.

2. Always inspect the rope as it is pulled out of the
winch. Do not use the machine if the rope is cut,
frayed, worn or knotted. Any problem can result
in early failure and create an unsafe operating
condition. Replace damaged rope before resuming
work.

3. Inspect hydraulic hoses and connections, ensure
they are not damaged and or leaking.

WALLENSTEIN

25


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Familiarization

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

3.7 Machine Components

The WP870 is shown here but both models have
similar features.

The Wallenstein Wood Processor essentially consists
of a winch, a splitter, and hydraulic power source. The
operator can process logs quickly and easily from the
operator's position. The 800 Series consists of two

models—WP840 and WP870.

Push Block

Adjustable Log
Length Guide

Wedge
Height Lever

Push Block
Locator

Saw Guide

Winch Gear
Lever

Chainsaw
Bumper

Hydraulic Valve
Controls, Throttle
and Ignition

Splitter
Chute I
Height <l
Adjuster X Tool Box
Hitch Pivoting Drop Leg
Coupler Tongue Jack

Fig. 5—Wood Processor — Front Side

Winch, Rope and Hook

Log Stabilizer

Log Loader Chute

Lead In Chute

AN
\ [

Splitting
Cradle

Hydraulic
Cylinder

Splitter
Chute

Hydraulic Oil
Reservoir Fill

Engine

Honda Gas

Bracing
Jack

Fig. 6—Wood Processor — Back Side

26


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870

Trailer Firewood Processor Familiarization

Pre-operation Checklist

3.8 Machine Break-In ‘/

Although there are no operational restrictions on the

Wood Processor when used for the first time, it is Check and lubricate the machine per the

schedule outlined in the Maintenance

recommended that the following mechanical items be Section.
checked:
. Check the condition of the choker strap.
After 1-5 hours of operation: Replace if torn or worn out.
1. Check all nuts, bolts and other fasteners. Tighten Check for entangled material. Remove any
to their specified torque. twine, wire or other material that has become
2. Check hydraulic system for leaks. Tighten entangled.
all leaking fittings and replace any leaking Check the condition of the winch rope.
components. Replace cut, knotted, worn or if it has any

] ] ) ] broken strands. Replace rope if damaged.
3. Check machine fluid levels: Fuel, engine oil, and

hydraulic oil reservoir. Top up as required. Check the wedge and block. Inspect for
. . damaged or broken components and
4. Check condition of winch. excessive wear. Lubricate, repair or replace
5. Check the condition of the rope. Replace if cut, as required.
knotted, worn or if it has any broken strands. Check and ensure that all covers, guards and
6. Check for entangled material. Remove all zgggggggéh place, secured and functioning

entangled material before resuming work.

] o Check all fasteners and tighten, and ensure
7. Lubricate all grease fittings. your equipment is working and in good repair.

After 20 hours of operation: Check for hydraulic leaks. Tighten fittings or

8. Repeat steps 1 through 7 listed above. replace components to stop leaks.

9. Change engine oil after 20 hours. Check hydraulic fluid level. Top level up as

required.
10. Go to the normal servicing and maintenance Check the condition of the winch. It must be
schedule as defined in the Maintenance Section. in good condition to operate propérly.
See page 46.

Check that personal protection equipment
including hard hat, safety glasses, safety

3.9 Pre-Operation Checklist shoes, safety vest, hearing protection and
gloves are being used and in good repair.

Efficient and safe operation of the Wallenstein

Wood Processor requires that each operator reads Check that all loose fitting clothing or jewelry

is not worn and loose long hair is tied back.

and understands the using procedures and all

related safety precautions outlined in this section. A
pre-operation checklist is provided for the operator. It is
important for both the personal safety and maintaining
good mechanical condition that this checklist is
followed.

Before operating the Wood Processor and each time
thereafter, the following areas should be checked off:

WALLENSTEIN 27


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Controls

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

4. Controls

Before starting to work, all operators should familiarize
themselves with the location and function of controls.

4.1 Gas Engine — Electric Start

Refer to the engine manufacturers operator's manual
for more detailed instructions before starting.

Circuit Protector

Throttle

Engine RPM /
Hour Meter

Ignition Switch

Fig. 7—Controls

Throttle

This lever controls the engine speed. Push the lever up
to increase engine speed and down to decrease.

Choke
This push / pull knob controls the position of the choke.

Pull the knob out to (close the choke) to start a
cold engine.

Push the knob in to (open the choke) as the engine
warms.

Always push the knob fully in when operating the
machine. Refer to the engine manufacturer's manual
for complete starting details.

Engine RPM / Hour Meter

When the engine is operating, engine speed (rpm)
is displayed. With the key on and engine off, engine
hours of operation is displayed.

@ NOTE: The hour meter is on as soon as the
ignition switch is turned to on. Do not shut
the engine off and leave the key on. The
hour meter will give a false reading.

Circuit Protector

The circuit protector protects the battery charging
circuit. A short circuit, or a battery connected with

reverse polarity, will trip the circuit protector.

Ignition Switch

This key-operated switch controls the electric power to
the engine.

$

STOP — Turn key fully counter-
clockwise to stop the electrical system
power and turn the engine off.

ON — Turn clockwise to detent at the on
position. This is the position where the
engine will continue to run.

START - Turn fully clockwise to the
last spring-loaded detent position to
engage the starter solenoid and start
the engine. Release the key when the
engine starts and it will return to the
RUN position.

O

28


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Controls

4.2 Hydraulic Controls and Auto
Cycle

These two hydraulic levers control the extending
and retracting movement of the Wood Processors'
splitting cylinder rod. These 3-position "Dual Valve
Open Centre w/ Auto Cycle Detent" levers, control the
flow of ail to the cylinder.

They are equipped with a detent in the engaged
position to allow the cylinder to move through its
complete cycle and then return to its starting position
automatically.

Lever 1
Controls the first half of the cylinders auto cycle.
e Push down into detent and the cylinder will start to
extend automatically.

¢ When the cylinder has fully extended, the lever
will kick out to neutral and automatically stop the

In operation, push both levers

AUTO down into the detent position to

D initiate the splitting cycle. The

/I\% cylinder will fully extend to split

&\l/ the log. When it reaches full
extension (the log is split), Lever
#1 will pop out of detent. The
cylinder will then begin to retract.
When fully retracted, Lever #2
will come out of detent and the
cylinder will stop.
—> P Lever2can be used to manually

retract the cylinder:

1. Pull the lever up and the ram
will begin to retract.

2. Release the lever and it will
return to neutral and the
cylinder will stop.

linder.
evlinder @ NOTE: Lever 2 does not have a function in the
Lever 2 upper position.
Controls the second half of the cylinders auto cycle.
e Push down into detent and the cylinder will start to
retract automatically
¢ When the cylinder has fully retracted, the lever
will kick out to neutral and automatically stop the
cylinder.
Lever 2 Lever 1

[ AL —

Fig. 8—Hydraulic Controls

WALLENSTEIN


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Controls

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

4.3 Hydraulic Winch Control

This 3-position spring-loaded-to-center neutral valve
controls the flow of oil to the hydraulic motor powering
the rope winch.

Pull the lever up to allow the rope to
unwind under power.

il
¥

Release the lever and it will return to
neutral to stop winding the rope.

Push the lever down and hold to start
the winch and wind the rope.

il
T

4.4 Winch Gear Lever

This two-position lever controls the gears on the winch
drive system.

Pull the lever back to engage the
winch gear to the hydraulic motor.

Push it forward to disengage the winch
gear from the hydraulic motor, allowing
the gear free-wheel. The rope can then
be easily pulled out to attach to a log.

Push Forward —
Freewheeling

Pull Back - (
Engaged

A 1577 SN

Fig. 10—Winch Gear Lever

Fig. 9—Hydraulic Winch Control

A\ CAUTION!

The wood processor winch is designed to use
synthetic rope. Use synthetic rope as
replacement only. Failure to do so creates an
unsafe work environment and voids warranty.

CAUTION!

Winch entanglement hazard. It is
recommended that the pull angle of the
rope not exceed 25° from the horizontal
axis of the machine. Exceeding that
angle can subject the machine to a
tipping load and tip the machine over.

\
257 \‘H 25°
maxffgdMax

CAUTION!

Winch entanglement hazard. When
using the winch, keep hands clear of
the winch rope to avoid injury.

zzzzz

30


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Controls

4.5 Swivel Tongue

The swivel tongue feature allows the processor hitch
to be easily accessed after a wood pile has been
created at the end of the processor. Access to the
tongue allows the processor to be either pivoted to a
new location beside an existing pile or move / tow the
processor to an entirely new location.

Using the Swivel Tongue
1. Ensure the area is clear of helpers and bystanders.

2. Check that the exit path is clear of debris.

3. Fold the log loader and lead-in chutes up to
prevent damage when moving the processor.

. Lift the lock pin to release the swivel tongue.

5. Ensure the lock and the area around it is clear
and clean of debris to ensure the pin will snap into
position.

6. Swing the tongue to the desired position.

7. Hook the (2.0") ball hitch up to your tow vehicle.
Use the stabilizer jacks to raise or lower the tongue

9. Slowly begin to drive the tow vehicle away. As you
drive away, the processor will align with the tongue
and the lock pin will snap into position.

10. Once the processor has straightened out, stop the
tow vehicle and check that the lock pin has firmly

engaged.

11. Move processor to next log pile.

A\ CAUTION!

When moving the processor, always make sure
that the swivel tongue lock pin is fully engaged.

Al

= |
oo

_J
Z94267H

as required.
8. Raise stabilizer jacks so they are clear of other
objects.
Fold up chutes
Fig. 11-Swivel Tongue

31


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Controls

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

4.6 Splitting Wedge Height Lever

A This multi-position lever
controls and sets the height
@T ll I position of the horizontal

splitting wedge.

At its lowest position, the 4-way wedge becomes

a two way wedge for smaller logs. Increasing the
height allows for 4-way splitting of larger logs, up to
22" (56 cm) maximum diameter. Adjust the height as
required.

1. Pull the lever out slightly to clear the adjustment
cogs, then move the lever towards the engine to
lower the splitter wedge.

2. To raise the wedge, pull the lever out slightly to
clear the adjustment cogs, then move the lever
away from the engine.

3. For even-sized splits, align the centre wedge with
the centre of the log.

@ NOTE: Boost productivity with the P601 6-Way
Splitting Wedge.
See Accessory page.

4.7 Adjustable Log Length Guide

This adjustable, spring loaded guide is used by the
operator to quickly indicate when the log is at the
desired length for cutting.

To position the guide to length:

1. Remove the snapper pin from the guide base

2. Measure from the saw guide to the rod on the log
length guide.

3. Move the guide to the desired length and replace
the snapper pin.

4. As you advance the log up the chute, the end
of the log will contact the spring loaded guide
rod, moving it and indicating that the log is at the
correct length for cutting.

Fig. 14—Raising splitting wedge

Move the
guide

Remove the

Snapper Pin

Fig. 13—Log Length Guide

32


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Controls

4.8 Splitter Chute Height Adjuster

The adjustable sliding bracket controls the height of the
end of the splitter chute, up to 54" (1.37 m). This allows
for split wood to be loaded directly onto a conveyor, or
into a high sided dumper with out any extra handling.

To adjust the splitter chute height:

1. Lift the splitter chute slightly to take pressure off of
the adjuster.
2. Remove the latch pin that secures hitch pin.

3. Pull out the hitch pin that holds the adjuster in
place.

4. Raise the splitter chute to the required height, line
up the hitch pin holes and replace the hitch pin.

5. Secure the hitch pin with the latch pin.
e Remove the
Hitch Pin
Fig. 15— Pull out hitch pin

Caution:

When raising or lowering the chute,

be aware of a pinch point between the

chute and the main frame.

3]
Replace thef A
Hitch Pin | ————
Fig. 16— Secure hitch pin in place

33


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Controls

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

4.9 Attaching and Unhooking

When attaching the Wood Processor to a tow unit,

the Wood Processor should always be located on a
level, dry ground that is free of debris and other foreign
objects. When attaching the Wood Processor to a tow
unit, follow this procedure:

1.

Clear the area of bystanders, especially small
children.

Make sure there is enough room and clearance to
safely back up to the Wood Processor.

Using the drop leg jack, raise the trailer so that it is
higher than the ball hitch on the tow vehicle.

Slowly back the tow vehicle until the hitch coupler
and the ball are aligned.

5. Open the coupler latch.

With the drop leg jack, lower the trailer so the hitch
coupler hitches over the ball.

Flip the coupler latch to lock the coupler around the
ball.

8. Install the snapper pin through the coupler latch.

9. Attach the safety chain securely to the tow vehicle

10.

1.
12,

to prevent unexpected separation. Cross the
chains under the hitch when attaching.

Connect the light harness of the trailer to the tow
vehicle for the highway lights.

Raise and stow the drop leg jack.

Reverse the above procedure when unhooking.

Drop Leg
Jack

Coupler Latch
and Snapper
Pin

Light Harness

/: Hitch Coupler

Safety Chain

Fig. 17 —Attaching and unhooking Wood Processor

34


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Operation

5. Operation

A\ OPERATING SAFETY

¢ Read and understand owner's manual before
starting. Review safety instructions annually.

¢ Close and secure all guards, deflectors and shields
before starting and operating.

* Do not allow anyone within 20 ft (6 m) of machine
or logs during operation. Wood chips can be
ejected and injure others. Keep children away.

¢ Move controls to neutral or off position, stop
engine, remove ignition key and wait for all
moving parts to stop before servicing, repairing or
maintaining.

e Do not try to process more than one log at a time.
The extra log can be ejected and cause injury.

¢ Keep your fingers and hands away from cracks in
the log that can open or close while splitting.

* Always handle cut logs by holding onto the sides,
not the top and bottom.

* Do not load the splitting chamber while the wedge
is in motion.

¢ Do not try to split logs across the grain. Some logs
can burst or splinter and fly out of the machine
causing injury.

e For unevenly cut logs, always place the wide end
down and the most square end against the splitting
wedge.

* Never stand directly in line with the winch rope
while winching.

* Do not touch winch rope during operation.

N

Check rope condition before using winch. Rope
may break during operation if it is cut, knotted, has
broken strands or worn. Replace rope if damaged.

Never consume alcoholic beverages or drugs
which can hinder alertness or coordination

while operating this equipment. Consult your
doctor about operating this machine while taking
prescription medications.

Operate only on level ground.
Do not exceed winching angle of more than 25°.

Always winch up a slope. Do not winch across a
slope.

Do not operate on hillsides or when working area is
cluttered, wet, muddy or icy to prevent slipping and
tripping.

Use care when pulling logs from a pile for splitting

as they can roll when attaching rope or winching
toward wood processor.

Position machine so prevailing winds blow engine
exhaust fumes away from operator's station.

Keep working area clean and free of debris to
prevent tripping. Operate only on level ground.

Stop engine when leaving unattended.

Do not exceed a safe travel speed when
transporting.

Read the chainsaw operator's manual and follow
all safety instructions.

J

The operator has the responsibility of being
familiar with and following all operating and safety
procedures.

Although the Wood Processor is easy to use, each
operator should review this section to get familiar with
the detailed safety and operating procedures. When
using this machine, follow this procedure:

5.1 Be Prepared

¢ Review Safety Rules on page 8.

* Clear the area of bystanders, especially small
children.

¢ Each operator must be trained and familiar with the
set up and operation of the Wood Processor and
its components.

Review the Machine Components (see page

26).

Review and follow the Pre-Operation Checklist
(see page 27).

Review operation and function of the Controls (see
page 28).

Survey the work site, move to a clear, level work
area and position at the work site. Do not start the
Wood Processor until it is in position.

Set up the machine (see page 37).

Wear appropriate Personal Protective
Equipment whenever operating the Wood
Processor or working in the vicinity.

WALLENSTEIN

35


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Operation

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

5.2 Starting Procedure

Read the engine manufacturer owner's manual before
starting for more detailed instructions.

The Wood Processor should be set up to work and
otherwise

1.
2.

ready to run.

Open the fuel supply valve on the engine.

Ensure the hydraulic controls are in neutral
position (out of detent).

3. Pull out (close) the choke, if the engine is cold.

4. Move the throttle to 1/4 throttle position.

5. Turn the ignition key to start the engine. Release
the key when the engine has started. The key
returns to the run position when released.

O

$

START — Turn fully clockwise to the
last spring-loaded detent position to
engage the starter solenoid and start
the engine. Release the key when the
engine starts and it will return to the
RUN position.

ON — Turn clockwise to detent at the
on position. This is the position where
the engine will continue to run.

STOP — Turn key fully counter-
clockwise to stop the electrical system
power and turn the engine off.

Idle the engine for a few minutes to allow it to

warm up.

Gradually push the choke control knob in as the
engine warms.

Increase throttle setting to maximum. Maximum
engine speed is required for smooth operation of

hydraulics.

Throttle

Fig. 18—Control panel

5.3 Stopping Procedure

. Stop winching, cutting and splitting logs.

. Move the throttle to idle position to slow the engine

3. Set all hydraulic controls to neutral.

. Turn off the ignition switch to stop the engine. Shut
off the fuel supply valve.

5.4 Emergency Stopping

In an emergency
Shut off the engine
Set all hydraulic controls to neutral

Correct fault situation before restarting engine and
resuming work.



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Operation

5.5 Machine Set-Up

Follow this procedure to prepare and set-up the
machine at the work site:

A\ CAUTION!

Position the machine so any wind blows the
exhaust gases and fumes away from the
operator's station.

1. Use the tow unit to position the Wood Processor at
the work site. Crank the drop leg jacks to raise the
hitch coupler and unhook the tow vehicle from the
Wood Processor

2. Adjust the drop leg jacks to level the Wood
Processor.

3. Remove the snapper pins securing the bracing
jacks and turn them up to the bracing position.

. Replace the snapper pins to secure the jacks.

5. Remove the latch pin that holds the chute lock arm

to the log loader chute.

. While holding the log loader chute, pull the lock

arm away from the chute and swing it down.
Secure it to the side of the frame with the latch pin.

7. Carefully fold the log loader chute down.

. Under the chute, hook the latch over the latch

catch. Snap the handle of the latch clamp into lock
position. There is one on each side.

. Carefully unfold the splitter chute.
. Adjust the splitter chute to the required height,

using the chute lock arm and placing the hitch pins
in the appropriate hole position.

Release Log
e Loader Chute

Secure Latch Lock Arm

Pins on Chute
Lock Arm

Ly

Adjust Drop

Secure Snapper
Pin on Brace
Jacks

Caution:

oo A
When lowering the chutes, be
D’ /% aware of pinch points.
Secure Latch| 5~ \
Clamp WA N
Fig. 20— Machine Set Up
37



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Operation

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

1.

12
13.

14.
15.

Crank the bracing jacks until the jack feet are firmly
into the ground.

Carefully unfold the lead-in chute.

Ensure the front lip of the lead in chute is on the
ground (to avoid catching on logs). If required,
adjust the front drop leg jacks so the lead in chute
is level with the ground and the bracing jacks have
a firm grip.

Block or chock the wheels for added stability.

Check the log stabilizer and chain. The stabilizer
should move freely. The purpose of the stabilizer is
to keep the log from freely rolling.

16. Move the wagon, trailer or conveyor into position
under the discharge chute, as required.

17. Reverse the above procedure when preparing to
leave the work site or transporting.

Chain should be
free of kinks

Log stabilizer
should pivot freely ||
at these points

Ensure Bracing
Jacks are Firmly in @
Place

Ensure lead in chute is @
on the ground

Chock the Wheels on
Both Sides

Fig. 21— Machine Set Up

38


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Processing Operation

6. Processing Operation

Have the Wood Processor ready to operate and set
up at the work site. Ensure the operator is wearing the
appropriate safety equipment (see page 35). Have
the chainsaw ready.

Attach the 60" (1.5 m) winch strap to the log, then
attach the winch rope to the strap. Do not attach the
winch rope directly to the log. Alternatively, a standard
log chain can be used.

N

Fig. 22—-Winch strap

IMPORTANT! Always use the winch strap to
attach to the log, not the winch rope. Attaching it
in this manner and dragging it along the ground
will damage it.

Fig. 23— Attaching choker or winch strap

6.1 Winching

Do not exceed winching angle of more than +25°, and
operate only on level ground. See Winching Safety on
page 20.

1. Release the winch rope by moving the winch gear
lever to the left.

. Grasp the hook on the winch rope, and pull the
rope out to the logs.

. Wrap the winch strap around log. You may need to
roll the log onto the strap using a log peavey. (A log
peavey is available from your dealer.)

. Attach the winch hook onto the winch strap.

5. Engage winch drive mechanism with the winch
gear lever.

. Use the winch to pull log into log lead-in chute.
Ensure the log does not catch on the front lip of the
lead-in chute.

IMPORTANT! The Wood Processor winch is
designed to use synthetic rope. Use synthetic
rope as replacement only. Using anything else
creates an unsafe work environment and voids
warranty.

Fig. 26 —-Begin winching

WALLENSTEIN

39


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

. . WP840-WP870
Processing Operation Trailer Firewood Processor

6.2 Position the Log

1. Continue to winch the log up log loader chute to
the log stabilizer and stop the winch.

IMPORTANT! Stop winching when the hook
reaches the winch. If the operator is winching and
the log is not moving, it is most likely because the
winch is fully retracted. Continuing could pull the
hook off the end of the rope.

2. Ensure the log is stable, disengage the winch gear,
pull out the rope slightly.

3. Detach the winch hook from the strap, and move
the strap to the far end of the log.

4. Pull out the winch rope and re-attach the winch
hook.

5. Engage the winch gear, and begin winching the log
through the log stabilizer up to the log length guide.

6. Cut the log to length, and allow it to roll into the
splitting cradle (see Cutting page 41).

A\ WARNING!

Log Stabilizer is heavy! Never attempt to push a
log by hand through the stabilizer opening. The
stabilizer could drop suddenly and cause serious
injury. Always use appropriate procedure and
tools to push or pull the log through the opening.

Fig. 27 —Position the log

40


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Processing Operation

6.3 Cutting

4\ WARNING!

Review the chainsaw operator's manual and
follow all safety instructions.

Always wear appropriate Personal Protective
Equipment (PPE) when using a chainsaw.

1. Ensure you chainsaw is sharpened and in good
working order.

2. Ensure the log is up to the log length indicator
3. Use the saw guide to safely align your cuts.

4. Apply pressure and use the chainsaw to cut the
log.

5. Be careful to decrease cutting pressure as you
finish the cut, there is a chainsaw bumper below
the cutting area to minimize damage to the chain
teeth if you accidentally follow through.

6. Let the log roll into the splitting cradle.
Align
Chainsaw to
the Guide

; ’ Log Length | Chainsaw
Indicator
- ! / N

Fig. 28— Cutting the log

@ NOTE: The optional P201 Pivoting chainsaw
Holder makes cutting easier. See
Accessories on page 55.

6.4 Splitting

After each cut, the log will roll onto the splitting cradle.
When splitting, follow this procedure:

1. Using the wedge height lever, set the height of the
wedge according to the diameter of the log.

2. Push both splitting control levers down into detent.

The splitting ram will begin the auto-cycle—it extends
to split the wood, then retracts automatically.

The control levers reset to neutral when the auto-cycle
completes.

-edge ‘“"’3» L
R Leer ' G

o,

Fig. 29-Splitting cradle

3. Winch the log up to the guide again to make the
next cut. Continue cutting and splitting to finish the
log.

4


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Processing Operation

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

6.5 Next Log

As the first log finishes, it will be too short to winch in.
At this point, winch in another log behind the first one
and use it to push the first log into the cutting area.

Fig. 31—-Pushing last log through

2. Pull the rope out to the second log.

. Ensure the log in the Wood Processor is stable,

Fig. 30—Use second log to push first one

A\ CAUTION!

Risk of serious injury. Never attempt to push a
log through the stabilizer opening by hand. The
stabilizer could drop suddenly and cause serious

then release the rope and hook.

. Wrap the winch strap around log. You may need to
roll the log onto the strap using a log peavey.

4. Attach the winch hook onto the winch strap.

5. Engage winch drive mechanism with the winch
gear lever.

. Use the winch to pull log into log lead in chute.
Ensure the log does not catch on the front lip of the
lead in chute.

7. Continue to winch the log up to the first log.

. Use the second log to push the first one up to the
cutting guide.

. After a few cuts , reposition the winch strap to the
far end of the second log, and continue winching
and cutting.

6.6 Last Log

As you finish the last log, you will find it is too short to

injury. Always use appropriate procedure and
tools to push or pull the log through the opening.

A O N =

6.7 Efficient Processing

We recommend following this procedure for an
effective work flow:

. Move log into position with winch or peavey.
. Cut log and let it roll into the splitting cradle.
. Engage splitter.

. While the log is being automatically split, use the

winch to move the next log segment into position.

5. Cut the next log segment.

6. The previous log has finished splitting and the ram

has returned to its start position.

; ; ‘ot 7. Allow the cut log to roll into the cradle, begin
nch in. At that point:
W I pot splitting, while winching the log into position for the
1. Move the log using a log peavey as a lever next cutting.
inserted into holes at side of chute. 8. Repeat until complete.

. Lever the log up to the cutting guide, until it is fully
processed.

. Be aware of the heavy log stabilizer. Use caution
when finishing up the last log.

42


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Processing Operation

6.8 Pull Angle

A CAUTION!

Risk of machine tip over. Do not exceed *25° pull
angle from the horizontal axis of the machine.

When winching a log, do not exceed +25° from the
horizontal axis of the machine. Exceeding that angle
risks tipping the machine over.

Use a log peavey to move the log in line with the Wood
Processor.

Fig. 32—-Pull angle must be less than 25°

6.9 Wood Discharge

The split wood is pushed out of the chute as each
additional log moves through the machine.

Set the chute height to pile on the ground orinto a
trailer, wagon or conveyor.

WALLENSTEIN

43


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870

Transporting Trailer Firewood Processor

7. Transporting

A TRANSPORT SAFETY

e Comply with state and local laws governing safety before transporting.

and transporting of machinery on public roads. « Plan your route to avoid heavy traffic.

e Check that all the lights and reflectors required

by the highway authorities are in place, clean and . )
working * Be a safe and courteous driver. Always yield to

oncoming traffic in all situations, including narrow
bridges, intersections, etc. Watch for traffic when
operating near or crossing roadways.

¢ Do not drink and drive.

¢ Do not exceed a safe travel speed. Slow down for
rough terrain and cornering.

* Be sure the Wood Processor is hitched positively
to the tow unit with retainers installed through the
hitch coupler

¢ Never allow riders on the machine.

e Always install transport locks, pins or brackets

. /

When transporting the machine, follow these
instructions:

-—

. Clear the area of bystanders, especially small Chute Lock Arm [®
children. =

. Fold up the splitter chute.

. Fold up the lead-in and loader chutes.

2
3
4. Reconnect the lead in chute lock arm and latch pin. ‘ =
5

’\
. Attach and insure that the ball coupler is securely o

attached to the tow unit. i o° Latch Pin

[=2]

. Wind up the two drop leg jacks.

~

. Connect and check lighting system.

=)

. Check that all components of the Wood Processor 5 \

are secure for travel.
Lock Arm

g Wsecw%\

Fig. 34—Fold up chutes

Fig. 33—-WP870 ready for transport



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Storage

8. Storage

A STORAGE SAFETY

e Store the unit in an area away from human
activity.

* Do not permit children to play on or around the
stored machine.

Store the unit in a dry, level area. Support the
frame with planks if required.

Drain the fuel if storing for longer than 1 month

/

8.1 Placing Wood Processor In
Storage

After the season's use or when the machine will not be
used for a period of time, completely inspect all major
systems of the Wood Processor. Replace or repair
any worn or damaged components to prevent any
unnecessary down time at the beginning of the next
season.

Follow this procedure before storing:

1. Remove all material from the machine.

2. If storing for more than 1 month, discharge fuel
to prevent gum in the fuel system and carburettor
parts.

3. Thoroughly wash the machine with a pressure
washer or water hose to remove all dirt, mud or
debris.

. Inspect all moving parts for entangled material.

Remove all entangled material.

. Check the condition of winch rope. Replace or

adjust as required.

6. Fold up and secure all chutes.

7. Block and chock the wheels to prevent accidental

movement.

. It is best to store the machine inside. If that is not

possible, cover with a waterproof tarpaulin and tie
down securely.

8.2 Removing From Storage

When removing this machine from storage, follow this
procedure:

1. Remove the tarpaulin if covered.

2. Review and follow the pre-operation checklist.

Fig. 35—WP870 ready for storage

WALLENSTEIN


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Service and Maintenance

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

9.

N

Service and Maintenance

A MAINTENANCE SAFETY

Good maintenance is your responsibility. Poor
maintenance is an invitation to trouble.

Follow good shop practices.

- Keep service area clean and dry.

- Be sure electrical outlets and tools are
properly grounded.

- Use adequate light for the job at hand.

Make sure there is plenty of ventilation. Never
operate the engine of the engine in a closed
building. The exhaust fumes may cause
asphyxiation.

Before working on this machine, shut off the
engine, set the brake, and turn fuel valve off.

Never work under equipment unless it is blocked
securely.

Always use personal protection devices such
as eye, hand and hearing protectors, when
performing any service or maintenance work.
Use heavy gloves when handling sharp
components.

Where replacement parts are necessary for
periodic maintenance and servicing, genuine
factory replacement parts must be used to
restore your equipment to original specifications.
The manufacturer will not be responsible

for injuries or damages caused by use of
unapproved parts and/or accessories.

A fire extinguisher and first aid kit should be kept
readily accessible while performing maintenance
on this equipment.

Periodically tighten all bolts, nuts and screws
and check that all electrical and fuel connections
are properly secured to ensure unit is in a safe
condition.

When completing a maintenance or service
function, make sure all safety shields and devices
are replaced before returning unit to service.

9.1 Service
9.1.1 Fluids and Lubricants

1.

Engine Oil

Refer to the engine manufacturer's manual for
maintenance and service information

Grease

Use an SAE multi-purpose high temperature
grease with extreme pressure (EP) performance.
Also acceptable is an SAE multipurpose lithium
base grease.

Engine Gasoline

Use a standard automotive unleaded gasoline for
all operating conditions.

Fuel tank capacity
GX390 Honda 1.6 US gal (6.1 L)

Hydraulic Oil
Use Dexron Il oil for all operating conditions.

Reservoir capacity 6.8 US gal (26 L)

Storing Lubricants

Your machine can operate at top efficiency

only if clean lubricants are used. Use clean
containers to handle all lubricants. Store them in
an area protected from dust, moisture and other
contaminants.

46


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Service and Maintenance

9.2 Greasing

Use a hand-held grease gun for all greasing.

Wipe grease fitting with a clean cloth before
greasing to avoid injecting dirt and grit.
Replace and repair broken fittings immediately.
If fittings will not take grease, remove and clean

thoroughly. Also clean lubricant passageway.
Replace fittings if necessary.

50 Hours o

Location Grease Points
— Every 50 hours or annually

Winch

Upper Right-hand Log Stabilizer
Upper Left-hand Log Stabilizer
Lower Right-hand Log Stabilizer
Lower Left-hand Log Stabilizer
Wedge Adjustment Arm bushing

O A WIN| -

50 Hours |Grease Frame Slide:

_C)‘ inspect daily, grease every
50 hours or weekly

On a regular basis check
all jacks, hinge and swivel
points, clean and lubricate
as required

Fig. 36—Grease points

WALLENSTEIN

47


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Service and Maintenance

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

9.3 Service lllustration

This illustration shows the general location of service

points for all models in this manual.

See Service Record Sheet on the next page.

Refer to your engine instruction manual for

specific maintenance instructions / requirements.

On a regular basis
check all nuts, bolts
and screws and
ensure they are all
properly secured.

Winch Rope: inspect
during each use.

Hydraulic Oil:
check every 50
hours

~<+—Optimum
Level

X
[T>
>
Air Cleaner: check daily Engine Oil: check and top up
or every 8 hours. Replace daily or every 8 hours, change
every 100 hours. oil annually or every 50 hours

Fuel: check daily or every 8
hours. Drain fuel if machine
is not being used for
extended periods of time.

On a regular basis, check the condition of all
hydraulic lines, hoses and fittings. Replace
any that are damaged. Re-route those that
are rubbing, pinched or crimped. Tighten
any fitting that is leaking. Ensure fittings are

clean and free of dirt.

Every 100 hours or annually On a regular basis, annually.

wash and clean the

Wood Processor, remove
entangled material, wood

chips, small debris

Tire Pressure: check Hydraulic Filter:
every 100 hours or replace every 100

hours or annually

check all jacks, hinge
and swivel points, clean
and lubricate as required

Fig. 37-Service Points

48



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870

Trailer Firewood Processor Service and Maintenance

9.4 Maintenance Schedule Refer to your engine instruction manual for specific
maintenance instructions / requirements.

Maintenance schedule

Perform at time shown or hour interval, | Every 8 hours | Every 40 hours | Every 50 hours i‘fg;:f
whichever comes first. or Daily or Weekly or Annually

Annually
Item
Check hydraulic hoses, fittings, frame

slide

Check that all fasteners are secure

Check engine Qil Level

SISSS

Check fuel Level

Check engine air filter

SIS

Check hydraulic oil level

Change engine oll

Grease frame slide, hinges, pivot
points

SIS

Check tire pressure

Change hydraulic oil filter

Change engine air filter

Clean machine

SSSS

49


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Service and Maintenance

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

9.5 Hydraulic System Filter and Oil
Change

1.

0 N O g A

1.

12,

13.

14.

Move controls to neutral or off position, stop
engine, remove ignition key and wait for all
moving parts to stop before servicing, repairing or
maintaining.

. Allow the machine to cool before changing the oil.
Hot oil can cause burns if it contacts exposed skin.

It is best to change oil while the machine is warm
to keep the contaminants in suspension.

. Be sure to chock the wheels to prevent the Wood

Processor from moving while working under the
machine.

. Place a pan under the filter head.

. Remove bottom hose and strainer to drain oil.
. Allow the oil to drain.

. Remove hydraulic oil filter.

. Apply a light coat of oil to the O-ring and install

the replacement filter. Snug up by hand and then
tighten 1/2 turn.

. Install and secure bottom hose and strainer.
10.

Fill the reservoir with 6.9 US gal (26 L) of
Dexron 11 oil.

Run the machine for 1-2 minutes while operating
cylinder and check filter head for oil leaks.

If leaks are found around the filter, tighten slightly.
Repeat Step 9.

Check hydraulic reservoir oil level. Top up as
required.

Dispose of the spilled oil in an approved container.

Fig. 38—9.0 hp engine

; rinerose
Assembly

'Q‘

Fig. 39-14.0 hp engine

50

WALLENSTEIN


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Troubleshooting

10. Troubleshooting

The Wallenstein Trailer Wood Processor uses hydraulic
power to move a hydraulic cylinder rod to split wood

or logs. It is a simple and reliable system that requires
minimal maintenance.

In the following table, we have listed many of the
problems, causes and solutions to the problems that
you may encounter.

If you encounter a problem that is difficult to solve,
even after having read through this trouble shooting
section, please call your local dealer, distributor or
Wallenstein. Before you call, please have the serial
number for your Wood Processor handy.

Problem Cause

Solution Caution 4\

Winch motor does not

Disengage winch gears,
pull rope out and guide

move Rope jammed roPe on to the spool when
retracting

Rope does not pull out Winch gears engaged Disengage winch gears

Rope does not retract Winch gears disengaged | Engage winch gears

Cylinder rod moves slowly | Wood jammed around
or does not move. wedge.

N.? pressurized hydraulic
oil.

N.? pressurized hydraulic
oi
Cylinder rod / Winch

Shut machine off and Make sure machine is
safely remove wood. off

Oil filter plugged. Change | Make sure machine is
filter. off and cooled down.
Low hydraulic oil level, Make sure machine is
top up off and cooled down

motor moves slowly or

Call technician, system Make sure machine is

does not move. Not enough pressure. relief setting may be low. ?eff:ﬁ:l‘i%i(;?ll.l hydraulic
Check that choke is off,
Low engine speed. check throttle is set to
maximum.
Call technician, Make sure machine is
Detent set too tight. adjustment required with | off and call hydraulic
. detent on valve. technician.
Control handle doesn't ﬁo :
:[thrrwae&tég! after rod is fully Hydraulic fluid too cold. ﬁg?w machine to warm
Hydraulic fluid is too old or Chan_?e hydraulic fluid Make sure machine is
contaminated. and filter off and cooled down.
Control handle goes to Call technician, ) Make sure machine is
neutral before rod is fully | Detent set too loose. adjustment required with | off and call hydraulic
retracted. detent on valve. technician.
' Call technician, control Make sure machine is
Control handle doesn't go Control may be damaged. | may need service or be off and call hydraulic
to neutral when released. replaced. technician.

: Call technician, pump Make sure machine is
Cylinder stops on contact | Second stage on pump : :
w%h wood. not function?ng. p::?) agggq service or be fefzﬁnﬂ:i‘;anl_l hydraulic
Wedge jumps. Wedge frame jamming. bvté%rr'%e;;?ev‘slédge frame L\)Ilf?-ke sure machine is
Leaking hydraulic hose. | Hose worn or damaged. | Replace hose. gllf?lgengucrgorlr;%cg(i)rwni-s

Call technician, seal Make sure machine is
Leaking cylinder. Seals worn. replacement may be off and call hydraulic
required. technician.

Engine related issues. requirements.

Refer to your engine instruction manual for specific trouble shooting instructions /

51


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Specifications

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

11. Specifications

Model

WP840 WP870

Engine Power / Model

389 cc / GX390 Honda Engine

Hydraulic Pump Flow / Type

22 US gpm (83.2 Lpm) / 2 Stage

Cylinder Diameter / Stroke

4.50" / 25.75" 4.50" / 37.75"
(121 mm / 654 mm) (121 mm / 959 mm)

Splitter Control Valve Type

Dual Valve Open Centre with Auto Cycle Detent

Full Stroke Splitting Cycle Time 8.2 Seconds ‘ 12 Seconds
Splitting Force 25 ton / tonne
Maximum Split Length 27" 39
(69 cm) (99 cm)

Maximum Log Diameter

22" (56 cm)

Wedge Configuration

Adjustable 4-Way

Suspension Torflex® Suspension
Tire Size / Type 5.30 x 12.00 / Highway Tire
Ball Hitch Size 2" (50 mm) Ball Coupler and Safety Chains

Trailer Light Package Highway Lights and Wiring
Weight 2035 Ib (923 kg) 2273 1b (1 031 kg)
Dimensions Extended (L x W x H) 220" x 60" x 66" 244" x 60" x 66"

(559 cm x 152 cm x 168 cm) (620 cm x 152 cm x 168 cm)

Dimensions Folded (L x W x H) 126" x 60" x 79" 161" x 60" x 79"

(320 cm x 152 cm x 201 cm) (409 cm x 152 cm x 201 cm)

Winch

Hydraulic, Valve Operated Winch

Winch Rope Length

50" (15.2 m)

Winch Pulling Force

1550 Ib (703 kg)

Discharge Chute Height

54" (1.4 m) maximum

Hydraulic Fluid Capacity

6.8 US gal (26 L)

Winch Strap

60" (1,5 m)

Accessories

Adjustable 6-way Wedge Option (2089W572)

Nylon Chainsaw Holster (#089A570)

48" (1.2 m) Log Peavey (299001)

Firewood Net Frame (2089A580)

Firewood Net (299007)

Pivoting Chainsaw Holder (P201)

Specifications subject to change without notice

52 | WALLENSTEIN |



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Specifications

11.1 Bolt Torque

Checking Bolt Torque

Imperial Bolt Torque Specifications

The tables shown give correct torque values for
various bolts and capscrews. Tighten all bolts to Bol Torque Value
the torque values specified in the table, unless _Bolt SAE Gr. 2 SAE Gr. 5 SAE Gr. 8
o ; . Diameter
indicated otherwise. Check tightness of bolts Ibfeft Nem Ibfsft Nem lofeft Nem
periodically. 1/4" 6 8 9 12 | 12 | 17
IMPORTANT! If replacing hardware, use 516" 10 13 19 25 27 36
fasteners of the same grade. 3/8" 20 27 33 45 45 63
7/16" 30 41 53 72 75 100
IMPORTANT! Torque figures indicated in the 1/2" 45 61 80 | 10 | M5 | 155
table are for non-greased or non-oiled threads. 9/16" 60 95 115 155 165 220
Do not grease or oil threads unless indicated 5/8" 95 128 160 215 220 305
otherwise. When using a thread locker, "
increase torque values by 5%. 3/4 165 225 290 390 400 540
7/8" 170 230 420 570 650 880
1" 225 345 630 850 970 | 1320
@ NOTE: Bolt grades are identified by their
SAEGr.2 SAEGr5 SAEGS8
Metric Bolt Torque Specifications
Torque Value
Bolt
Diameter Gr. 8.8 Gr. 10.9
Ibfeft Nem Ibfeft Nem
M3 0.4 0.5 1.3 1.8
M4 2.2 3 3.3 4.5
M6 7 10 11 15
M8 18 25 26 35
M10 37 50 52 70
M12 66 90 92 125
M16 166 225 229 310
M20 321 435 450 610
M30 1,103 1495 1,550 2100
M36 1,917 2600 2,700 3675
/N VR
& @
\8-8/ \0.9,
53



http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

Specifications

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

11.3 Hydraulic Fitting Torque

Tightening Flare Type Tube Fittings

1. Check flare and flare seat for defects that
might cause leakage.

2. Align tube with fitting before tightening.
3. Hand-tighten swivel nut until snug.

4. To prevent twisting the tube, use two
wrenches. Place one wrench on the
connector body and tighten the swivel nut
with the second. Torque to values shown.

If a torque wrench is not available, use the FFFT
(Flats From Finger Tight) method.

11.2 Wheel Lug Nut Torque

Hydraulic Fitting Torque
Hex
Sie | p320 | Toruovalue | flats From
Flats
Inches | Inches [bfeft Nem Flats Turns
3/16 7/16 6 8 2 1/6
1/4 9/16 11-12 15-17 2 1/6
5/16 5/8 14-16 19-22 2 1/6
3/8 11/16 20-22 27-30 1-1/4 1/6
1/2 7/8 44-48 59-65 1 1/6
5/8 1 50-58 68-79 1 1/6
3/4 1-1/4 79-88 | 107-119 1 1/8
1 1-5/8 | 117-125 | 158—-170 1 1/8

Values shown are for non-lubricated connections.

Wheel Lug Nut Torque

A CAUTION! V‘é?f:' Units 1st Stage | 2nd Stage | 3rd Stage
Loose wheel lug nuts can result in broken g" Ibfeft 12-20 30-35 45-55
studs, risking the wheel coming off the Nem 16-26 39-45.5 | 58.5-71.5
axle hub. Keep lug nuts torqued to proper 1o Ibfeft 20-25 35-40 50-60
specification. Nem 26-32.5 45.5-52 65-78
13" Ibfsft 20-25 35-40 50-60
C . Nem 26-32.5 45.5-52 65-78
Maintaining proper wheel lug torque on your trailer
axle is an extremely important safety measure. 14" IlEl)fﬁ 2%052255 gg—gg 19107‘1125%
Always use a properly calibrated torque wrench. m el — —
15" Ibfeft 20-25 50-60 90-120
Torque wheel lug nuts before first road use and Nem 26-32.5 65-78 117-156
after each wheel removal. Check and re-torque 16" |bfeft 20-25 50—60 90-120
after the first 10 mi (16 km), 25 mi (40 km), Nem 26-32.5 65-78 117-156
and again at 50 mi (80 km). Check periodically
thereafter. Wheel Lug Torque Pattern
1 1 1 1
e Start all lugs by hand to prevent cross O O 0 6,03
threading. 4/ N3 5o o3 /0 0\
46 os P 9 o o
* Tighten lug nuts following the Wheel Lug \ / o 8 . ) 7
Torque Pattern. Tighten each set of lug nuts in O/ 20\/0 4 g 5 40\0/05
stages, as shown. ° 5 5
2
4-Bolt 5-Bolt 6-Bolt 8-Bolt
| WALLENSTEIN |

54


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

WP840-WP870
Trailer Firewood Processor

Accessories

12. Accessories

Contact your dealer for pricing and availability

Nylon Chainsaw Holster
For models: WP635, WP835, WP865

Easy to install, fastens to Wood Processor
Nylon holder. Safely holds your chainsaw
keeping it off the ground and out of the way!

#2089A570
P601 6-Way Wedge
? For models: WP840, WP870
> Easy to install in minutes, and you're ready to
go!
6 way splitting wedge, Boost your productivity
and make quick work out of chunks by splitting
#2089W571 into six pieces at once. This is an ideal way to
save time
48" Log Peavey
Helps to move those heavy log timbers into
position, and finish getting your last logs through
the Wood Processor!
#299001 N

Pivoting Chainsaw Holder

For all WP Series

Easy mounting to most chainsaws, the pivoting
chainsaw holder securely holds your saw in
place allowing for easier cutting and saving time
handling your chainsaw.

Available:
P211 Spare Pivoting Chainsaw Adaptor. Save time
switching out chainsaws with a spare adaptor for your
second chainsaw!

WALLENSTEIN

55


http://www.wallensteinequipment.com/

13. Alphabetical Index

A
ACCESSONMES ...ttt 55
Adjustable Log Length Guide.........ccccceevviiiivieninnnennn. 32
AULO CYCIB...oiiiiiiiiiie e 29
B
BOIt tOrquUE.....eeeeeiiieiee e 53
Break-in.........oooiii 27
C
Chainsaw Safety .......cccooviiiieiiiiie e 17
Checking Bolt TOrque .........coeeeviiiieeeiiiiee e 53
ChOKE....eeeeee e 28
COMPONENTS.....ccoiiiiiiieiieeee e 26
CONEOIS .. 28
Adjustable Log Length Guide..........ccccceeevvinireennns 32
ChOKE ..o 28
Circuit Protector..........cccovoiiiiiiiiiiei e 28
Gas Engine — Electric Start..........cccccceevvieeeeenee. 28
Hour Meter ... 28
Hydraulic Controls and Auto Cycle.............cc........ 29
Ignition SWItCh ........ccoviiii 28
LeVer 1 . 29
LeVEI 2 .o 29
CULING e 41
D
Delivery Inspection Report..........cccoocivieieiiiiiiiiiiin, 4
E
Efficient Processing........cccccevviiiiiii i 42
Emergency Stopping......cc.cceeveiiiiieeiiiieie e 36
ENGINE ..o 46
ENgiNg Oil.....oooiiiiiiiiiici e 46
Equipment Safety Guidelines...........cccccveeeiiieeeennnne. 10
F
Familiarization ..o, 24
Equipment Condition ..., 25
Job Site Familiarization ............cccoccoieiiiiiee e 25
Operator Orientation............ccccceeiiiei i 24
To the New Operator........cccooveeiieiiiiieiee e 24
TraiNiNG oo 25
FIRET e 50
[ LU o 46
G
Gas Motor Safety .......ccooviiiiieiiiiieeceee e 16
GASOlINE ...t 46
GrASE ...eeiiieee ettt 46
GrEASING....ciitiiiee ettt 47
H
Hearing l0SS ....ccooiiiiiiice e 12
HItCN e 34
Hitch Coupler ..........ooviii e 34

[ [0 5] (=] SO 55

How to Install Safety Signs .........coovviiiiiiiie 24
HydrauliC .......oooiiiie e 48
Hydraulic Fitting Torque .........ccccoceeiiiiiiieeiieeee e 54
Hydraulic Oil........coooiiiieeeee e 46
I
[GNIHION. .. 28
Ignition SWItCh ..o, 28
MIUSEFAtIoON ... 48
Informative Decals .........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
INtrodUCHION ... 7
L
Decal Information..........cccceeee i 6
LaSt 100G, cie i 42
VeI T o 29
LEVET 2 et 29
Lubricants..........oouvueiiiiiicccie e, 46
0 T SR 54
LUG tOrQUE ... 54
M
Machine Break-In .........ccccooiiiii 27
Machine Components ...........cccccvvveeeeeeieeeceiecccciieee 26
Maching Set-Up ......cccccceiiiiiiiiiieee e 37
MaintenNanCe. ..........eeeiiiiiiiiii e 49
Maintenance Decals............ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 6
Maintenance Schedule..........cccccccoeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiieei, 49
0]
Operating safety........cccooviiiiiiii e 35
Operating Safety ... 13
OPeration .........ooeiiiiiiiee e 35
Be Prepared ... 35
Machine Set-Up........cccccoiiiiiiiiiieeee e 37
Operating Safety ........ccccceviiiiiii e 35
Pre-Operation Checklist............ccccoiveieiiieenniis 27
Operator Orientation ..........ccccooieiiiiiiee e 24
P
PeAVEY ... 55
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) ...........c.ccccuveee... 9
PP s 9
Pre-Operation Checklist...........ccovveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 27
Processing Operation.........c.ccccuviveiiiiiiiie e 39
CUING .o 41
Efficient Processing........ccccocvveiviiiiieiiiiiece e, 42
[ 1S o T SRR 42
NEXE LOG ettt 42
Position the LOg.......uueieiiiiiaiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee s 40
PUTANGIE ..o 43
SPItING. .o 41
WINChING. ..o 39
Wood Discharge........cccveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee s 43
Product DECalS.......coeviiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
PUTANGIE ... 43
R
Refuelling Safety ... 15



Replace Damaged Safety Signs ......ccccceevvvviivvinnnnn. 24
S
Safe Condition..........coooueeeiiiiiiiiie e 9, 11, 17
Safe Condition Procedure...........ccococeeiiieriiiciinienene 24
SaAfElY e 8
Battery Safety......ccccocoeiiiiiii e 15
Chainsaw Safety ........ccccceeiiiiiiiieiiiee e 17
Equipment Safety Guidelines............cccccevevennnenn. 10
Gas Motor Safety .....cc.eevveviiiiieiie e 16
General.......occeiiiiiiii 9
How to Install Safety Signs........cccccevvviiiiiiiinennn. 24
Hydraulic Safety ..o, 12
Maintenance Safety.........cccccocviiiiiiie e 17
Operating Safety ........ccccceevviiiiiiiiee e 13
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) ................... 9
Preparation.........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiii, 12
Refuelling Safety ........cccooeieiiiiie e, 15
Safety Alert Symbol.........cccooviiiiiiiie e 8
Safety Do's and Don'tS........cccveeeeviiiieieeiiiiiee e 9
Safety Training ........coocovieiiiiiiie e 11
Signal Words ........covviiiiiiiieeieec e 8
Storage Safety......ccccovceiieiiiiiee e 15
Tire Safety ..oeveieiiiiiie e 15
Transport Safety......ccccocveiieiiiiiie e 14
Winching Safety ... 20
Wood Processing Safety........ccccceevviieeeeiiiiieeeenns 18
Safety Alert Symbol.........cccccviviiiiiieie e 8
Safety Do's and Don'tS.........coevvviiiieeiiiiiiie e 9
Safety Notice Decals........cccceveviiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
Safety Sign Explanations ..........ccccccovciiieiiiiiene e, 23
Safety Sign Locations ........ccccoeeveeeeiiiiiiie e 22
Safety SigNS ..o 22
Safety Sign Explanations ...........ccccoceeeeeiiieeeeenne, 23
Safety Sign Locations..........ccccceeevvciieeeiiiiieeeee, 22
Safety Training .......ccoeeeiiiiieee e 11
Serial NUMDET ... 5
Service and maintenance
Service lustration...........cccceveeeeiiei i 48
Service and Maintenance............ccococveviieeiiiie e 46
Maintenance Schedule.............ccoccceiiiiininenieee 49
Sign-off fOrM....coiiii 21
Specifications ..........ccuveveieiiiii e, 52
Hydraulic Fitting Torque...........cccooiieeiiiiis 54
SPHEING weeeeeiiiiie e 41
StArtiNG . .eeee e 36
1 (o] o] o] o [PPSR 36
1 0] =T [T PSP 45
Removing From Storage .........ccccccevevviiieeeeiiinnenn. 45
Storage Safety......ccccoeceeiiiiiiee e 45
Storage Safety ......ccceveiiiiiiie 15
SWIVEl TONQUE ... 31
T
THrOHIE ... 28
TranSPOrtiNg ......eeeieiiiiiee e 44

Transport Safety ... 44

w
WaArTANTY ..o 3
WEAGE ...t 32, 55
WINCR L 30
WINCRING e 39
Wood Processing Safety.......ccccocvevieiiiiiiiee i 18



]
\




]
\




www.wallensteinequipment.com



	Table of Contents 
	1. Foreword
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Delivery Inspection Report
	1.3 Serial Number Location
	1.5 Warranty
	1.6 Decal Information

	2. Safety
	2.1 Safety Alert Symbol
	2.2 Why is SAFETY important?
	2.3 Signal Words
	2.4 General
	2.5 Safety Do's and Don'ts
	2.6 Equipment Safety Guidelines
	2.7 Safety Training
	2.8 Hydraulic Safety
	2.9 Preparation
	2.10 Operating Safety
	2.11 Transport Safety
	2.12 Storage Safety
	2.13 Refuelling Safety
	2.14 Tire Safety
	2.15 Battery Safety
	2.16 Gas Engine Safety
	2.17 Maintenance Safety
	2.18 Chainsaw Safety
	2.19 Wood Processing Safety
	2.20 Winching Safety
	2.21 Sign-Off Form
	2.22 Safety Signs
	2.23 Safety Sign Explanations
	2.24 Replace Damaged Safety Signs
	2.25 How to Install Safety Signs

	3. Familiarization
	3.1 To the New Operator
	3.2 Safe Condition Procedure 
	3.3 Operator Orientation
	3.4 Training
	3.5 Job Site Familiarization
	3.6 Equipment Condition
	3.7 Machine Components
	3.8 Machine Break-In
	3.9 Pre-Operation Checklist

	4. Controls 
	4.1 Gas Engine – Electric Start
	4.2 Hydraulic Controls and Auto Cycle
	4.3 Hydraulic Winch Control
	4.4 Winch Gear Lever
	4.5 Swivel Tongue
	4.6 Splitting Wedge Height Lever
	4.7 Adjustable Log Length Guide
	4.8 Splitter Chute Height Adjuster
	4.9 Attaching and Unhooking

	5. Operation
	5.1 Be Prepared
	5.2 Starting Procedure
	5.3 Stopping Procedure
	5.4 Emergency Stopping
	5.5 Machine Set-Up

	6. Processing Operation
	6.1 Winching
	6.2 Position the Log
	6.3 Cutting
	6.4 Splitting
	6.5 Next Log
	6.6 Last Log
	6.7 Efficient Processing
	6.8 Pull Angle
	6.9 Wood Discharge

	7. Transporting
	8. Storage
	8.1 Placing Wood Processor In Storage
	8.2 Removing From Storage

	9. Service and Maintenance
	9.1 Service
	9.2 Greasing
	9.3 Service Illustration
	9.4 Maintenance Schedule
	9.5 Hydraulic System Filter and Oil Change

	10. Troubleshooting
	11. Specifications
	11.1 Bolt Torque
	11.3 Hydraulic Fitting Torque
	11.2 Wheel Lug Nut Torque

	12. Accessories
	13. Alphabetical Index

